South Australia

Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Regulations 2003

under the Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act 1981

Contents

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Interpretation
- 4 Notice of entry under section 25(5)
- 5 Notice of entry under section 25(6)
- 6 Community stores

Schedule 1—Forms

Schedule 2—Revocation of *Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act (Mintabie Precious Stones Field) Regulations 1988*

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Regulations 2003*.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 September 2003.

3—Interpretation

In these regulations, unless the contrary intention appears—

Act means the Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act 1981;

community store means any shop, store, building or place located on the lands at which food or other goods are kept for sale.

4—Notice of entry under section 25(5)

For the purposes of section 25(5) of the Act, the notice to be given by a person referred to in section 25(2)(d) must be in the form set out in Form 1 of Schedule 1.

5—Notice of entry under section 25(6)

For the purposes of section 25(6) of the Act, the notice to be given by a person referred to in section 25(2)(a), (b) or (c) must be in the form set out in Form 2 of Schedule 1.

6—Community stores

For the purposes of section 43(3)(f) of the Act, Anangu Pitjantjatjara may make bylaws regulating any matter or thing connected with the operation of, or sale of goods from, community stores.

Schedule 1—Forms

Form 1—Notice of proposed entry on the Mintabie precious stones field pursuant to section 25(5)

| Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act 1981 |
|--|
| To (designated officer) |
| I |
| of |
| give notice of my intention to enter the Mintabie precious stones field. |
| The purpose of entry is to transact the following business: |
| |
| |
| being business that cannot reasonably be transacted from a place outside the Pitjantjatjara lands. |
| I propose entry by *aeroplane/the Mintabie access road. |
| * Delete as appropriate |
| I anticipate being on the Mintabie precious stones field from to |
| Signature (person giving notice) |
| Date |
| Notes: |

- 1. The giving of this prescribed notice to the designated officer does not render lawful an unauthorised entry on the Mintabie precious stones field by a person who requires permission under the Act to be on that field.
- 2. Enquiries about entry may be made to the Director, Anangu Pitjantjatjara, (address).

Form 2-Notice of proposed entry on the Mintabie precious stones field pursuant to section 25(6)

| Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act 1981 |
|--|
| To: (designated officer) |
| I, being a person who— * (a) holds a precious stones prospecting permit; * (b) carries on a lawful business at an established place of business on the field; * (c) is the lawful or <i>de facto</i> spouse, or parent or child, of a person referred to in (a) or (b), give notice that I have invited |
| The purpose of entry is to transact the following business: |
| being business that cannot reasonably be transacted from a place outside the Pitjantjatjara lands. |
| Entry will be by *aeroplane/the Mintabie access road. * Delete as appropriate |
| The person will be on the Mintabie precious stones field from to |
| Signature (person giving notice) Date |
| Notes: 1. The giving of this prescribed notice to the designated officer does not render lawful an unauthorised entry on |

- the Mintabie precious stones field by a person who requires permission under the Act to be on that field.
- 2. Enquiries about entry may be made to the Director, Anangu Pitjantjatjara, (address).

Schedule 2—Revocation of Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act (Mintabie Precious Stones Field) Regulations 1988

The Pitjantjatjara Land Rights Act (Mintabie Precious Stones Field) Regulations 1988 are revoked.

Note-

As required by section 10AA(2) of the Subordinate Legislation Act 1978, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 28 August 2003

No 181 of 2003

CSA 0001/03